geomembrane or synthetic cover is in
place; or (3) when a decommissioned
well may experience static positive
pressure after shutdown to
accommodate declining off gas flows.
Each interior wellhead shall operate
with a landfill gas temperature of less
than one-hundred and thirty-one (131)
degrees Fahrenheit at all times with the
exception of increased levels necessary
to control offsite migration, a nitrogen
level less than 20 percent or an oxygen
level less then five percent. Each
wellhead must be monitored monthly
for temperature and nitrogen or oxygen